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612 households in Hargeisa



Representative 
sample of the 

overall 
population

Random 
selection for 

clinical 
interview

Identify 
individuals with 
severe mental 

disorders

DesignDesign

Step 1 Step 2



169 Cases identified169 Cases identified

Not functioning due to mental Not functioning due to mental 
problemsproblems

Yes Yes No No 
%%

((amongamong > 12 > 12 yearsyears))

MaleMale

FemaleFemale

137 137 
3232

2.3122.312
2.3732.373

8.48.4
1.91.9

Every 5th household cares for family 
members not functioning due to mental 
problems



Reasons for functioning problems

Neurological disorderNeurological disorder 8%8%
Mental retardation/disabilityMental retardation/disability 4%4%
Psychotic disorder Psychotic disorder 82%82%
Not knownNot known 6%6%



Management of severe 
mental problems

Men Men 

N = 137N = 137
WomenWomen

N = 31N = 31

Years in Years in 
ChainsChains

3.13.1
(3.9)(3.9)

1.01.0
(2.9)(2.9)

.000.000

Years Years 

Locked upLocked up

(not chained)(not chained)

3.63.6
(4.7)(4.7)

4.94.9
(6.3)(6.3)

.20.20



Where did the patients/caretakers 
seek assistance?

Traditional Healers (99)
mainly working with herbal medicine
mainly working with ghosts
mainly working with Western drugs

Sheiks (72)

Pharmacies (2)

Medical Doctors (123)
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Reason for discontinuation of treatmentReason for discontinuation of treatment
(%)(%)
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Psychosis
N = 43

Control
N = 43

Age of first khat
intake

16.5
(4.2)

20.4
(7.0) p = .008

Age of psychosis 
onset

23.4 
(9.8)

-

Mean difference 8.6 years (6.6), median 7

Randomly selected groups of cases



Psychosis
N = 43

Control
N = 43

Ever chewed 
khat in life

88.6% 59.1%
p = .008

Khat per day 
week before 
interview

1.1
(2.4)

0.3
(0.7) p = .024

Khat per day 
weeks before 
onset

2.1
(2.0)

0.3
(0.6) p < .001



Khat, Jaad, Qat, 
Miraa, Marungi

Catha edulis
Forsk.



Khat

UNODC, World Drug Report, 2008













Family-based 
intervention

1st Phase:
Diagnostics, 
prescription, 
monitoring

2nd Phase:
Monthly visits at 
home, training of 
caretakers, 
community 
empowerment



Start May 2006
1st Follow-up March 2007
2nd follow-up Oct 2008

• Outpatients 18 (16)

• Discharged 10 (9)

• No active illness process 6 (5)



Active illness process No active
illness process

(6)Outpatients
(18)

Discharged
inpatients

(10)

Age 36,6

(9,5)

37,8

(8,3)

33,0

(8,2)

Years of education 6.6
(5.1)

4.9
(5.7)

7.7
(4.4)

Age at psychosis
onset

22.7

(7.2)

27.1

(6.5)

22,7

(5.3)

Duration of illness 13.9

(5.2)

10.7

(6.6)

10.3

(7.1)

N home visits in 1st 6 
weeks

4.3
(2.2)

2.6
(1.1)

2.0
(1.3)

Chlorpromazin
verordnet mg

129.8
(48.7)

160.0
(51.6)

33.3
(51.6)



 Number of patients who 
took medication during the 

project 
(N = 30) 

Average severity of 
symptoms (SD) 

(0 = light, 2 moderate,  
3 = severe) 

Dyskinesia 13 2.0 (0.8) 
Akatisia 7 2.0 (0.9) 
Dry mouth 13 1.3 (0.7) 
Blurred vision 6 1.8 (1.0) 
Increased appetite with 
weight gain 

10 1.7 (0.7) 

Constipation 8 2.1 (0.7) 
Problems with urine control 4 2.0 (1.2) 
Allergic skin rash 2 1.0 (0) 
Photosensitivity 2 1.0 (0) 
Sedation 16 1.9 (0.8) 
Increased saliva flow 6 1.0 (0) 
Fever 1 3.0 (-) 
Jaundice 1 2.0 (-) 
Other  5 1.8 (1.0) 
 



 Number of patients who 
improved during project 

according to the opinion of 
their caretakers 

(N = 32) 

Average number of days with 
increased functioning per 

week compared to before the 
project 
(SD) 

 
General improvement 
 

 
20 

 
- 

 
Hygiene 
 

 
7 

 
6.1 (1.5) 

 
Eating and drinking 
 

 
2 

 
5.0 (2.8) 

Basic communication 
and socializing 
 

 
9 

 
5.3 (2.5) 

Helping in household or 
farm 
 

 
11 

 
5.4 (1.9) 

 
Income generating 
activites 
 

 
3 

 
6.3 (1.2) 

 







Active illness process
No active illness

process
(6)

Outpatients
(18)

Discharged
(10)

Lifetime Khat use 94% 100% 100%

Age Khat Onset 16.4
(5.0)

17.1
(4.2)

16.3
(2.9)

Khat use before project

(May 2006)

72% 78% 50%

Bundles/week

(May 2006)

4.3

(6.0)

1.4

(2.0)

0.8

(1.3)

Khat use

(March 2007)

59% 100% 83%

Bundles/week

(March 2007)

3.1

(6.1)

4.8

(4.4)

2.9

(3.1)



Before treatment: Khat worsenes psychosis



During treatment: Psychosis influences khat use

neg pos



Chaining circle

Khat use, no medication

Paranoia, quarrels for 
money 

AggressionChaining

No Khat, medication: gets better

Released from chain



Inclusion of addiction therapy

• Psycho-education of patients and caretakers 

• Motivation to reduce/stop (MI, Contingency 
Management)

• Address co-morbid disorders (PTSD)

• Alternative spare-time activities

• Rehabilitation/vocational training

• (Medication)



Burden of caretakers

Caretakers Controls p

N male/ female 5/19 5/19

Age 49,3 (16,1) 41,8 (14,2) .047

Years in school 1,43 (3,03) 2,5 (4,4) .152

married 42,9% 66,7% .333



 
Social Exclusion Scale
Cronbach’sα = 0.763; + p =.05; * p < .01, *** p< .001).



Differences between caretakers and controls



Inclusion of caretakers

• Network of caretakers (support group)

• Treatment for caretakers (e.g. depression)

• Improvement of the economic situation
(contract - care in exchange for vocational
training or petty business support)
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